Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form DEF 14A

63

The Company's proxy for the year 2014 meeting may confer discretionary authority to vote on any proposal of a
shareholder to be presented for action at the Annual Meeting of Shareholders to be held in the year 2014 which is not
received prior to December 26, 2013  at the Company's principal executive office.

The accompanying Proxy is being solicited by the management of the Company.

ANNUAL REPORT

The 2012 Annual Report to Shareholders of the Company, including audited financial statements of the Company, is
enclosed for the information of the shareholders.  The Annual Report and financial statements are not a part of the
proxy soliciting material, except to the extent incorporated by reference herein.

38

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form DEF 14A

64

APPENDIX A

THE FIRST BANCSHARES, INC.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

at December 31, 2012
(Dollars in thousands)

Unaudited

The First
Bancshares as

Reported ____(a)____

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Ref

Pro Forma
The First

Bancshares

FNB-BC as
Reported −−−

__ (b)___

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Ref

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS
Cash and due from
banks $ 20,225 $ 19,079 A $ 39,304 $ 3,091 $ 5,634

B –
D $ 48,029

Interest-bearing
deposits with banks 9,588 9,588 26,817 36,405
Federal funds sold
and reverse
repurchase
agreements 1,064 1,064 3,250 4,314
Total cash and cash
equivalents 30,877 19,079 49,955 33,158 5,634 88,748
Held to maturity
securities (fair value
of $7,055 in 2012) 8,470 8,470 - 8,470
Available-for-sale
securities 214,393 214,393 3,760 218,153
Other securities 3,438 3,438 - 3,438
Total securities 226,301 226,301 3,760 230,061
Loans held for sale 5,585 5,585 3,130 8,715

Loans 408,111 408,111 133,310 (9,391 )
E –
H 532,030

Allowance for loan
losses (4,727 ) (4,727 ) (3,224 ) 3,224 I (4,727 )
Loans (excluding
loans held for
sale),net of allowance
for loan losses 403,385 403,385 130,086 (6,167 ) 527,304
Premises and
equipment 22,243 22,243 12,553 (1,801 ) J 32,995
Other real estate
owned 6,782 6,782 2,753 (2,753 ) K 6,782
Goodwill 9,362 9,362 - 1,565 L 10,927
Other intangible
assets 2,352 2,352 - 678 L 3,030
Other assets 14,499 14,499 1,330 569 M 16,398
Total Assets $ 721,385 $ 19,079 $ 740,464 $ 186,770 $ (2,275 ) $ 924,959
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS'

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form DEF 14A

65

EQUITY
Deposits:
Non-interest bearing $ 109,625 $ 109,625 $ 36,148 $ 145,773
Interest bearing 487,002 487,002 146,148 559 N 633,709
Total deposits 596,627 596,627 182,296 559 779,482
Borrowed funds 36,771 36,771 - 36,771
Subordinated
debentures 10,310 10,310 - 10,310
Other liabilities 11,792 11,792 438 1,202 O 13,432
Total Liabilities $ 655,500 $ 655,500 $ 182,734 $ 1,761 $ 839,995
Stockholders' Equity:
CDCI Preferred
Stock $ 17,021 $ 17,021 $ - $ 17,021
Series D Preferred
Stock - 19,079 A 19,079 - 19,079
Common equity 48,865 48,865 4,036 (4,036 ) P 48,865
Total Stockholders'
Equity $ 65,885 $ 19,079 $ 84,964 $ 4,036 $ (4,036 ) $ 84,964
Total Liabilities
andStockholders'
Equity $ 721,385 $ 19,079 $ 740,464 $ 186,770 $ (2,275 ) $ 924,959
_________________________________
(a)  Amounts derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of The First Bancshares, Inc. (“The First

Bancshares” or   the “Company”) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2012.

(b)  Amounts derived from the unaudited financial statements as filed in the December 31, 2012 Call Report with the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as of and for the year ended December 31, 2012.

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form DEF 14A

66

Pro Forma Adjustments (Dollars in thousands)
The following pro forma adjustments have been reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial